

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

MARK HALE, TODD SHADLE, and LAURIE
LOGGER, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, EDWARD
MURNANE, and WILLIAM G. SHEPHERD,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:12-cv-00660-DRH-SCW

Judge David R. Herndon

Magistrate Judge Stephen C. Williams

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. STATEMENT OF COMMON FACTS	2
A. Phase I – the Set Up: Defendants Conspire to Place Karneier on the Illinois Supreme Court.	2
1. State Farm Controls the ICJL.	2
2. Defendants Recruit Judge Karneier and Manage His Campaign.	3
3. State Farm Covertly Funds the Karneier Campaign	4
4. Defendants Improve Judge Karneier’s Odds Of Winning the Election by Subverting the State Bar’s Judicial Candidate Evaluation Process.	9
B. Phase II – the Pay Off: State Farm Deceives the Illinois Supreme Court Regarding Its Participation in and Funding of the Karneier Campaign.....	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied.	12
1. The <i>Hale</i> Class, Comprised of over Four Million People, is Too Numerous for Individual Joinder.	12
2. Answers to the Entirely Common Questions Relating to Defendants’ Ongoing Conduct Drive the Resolution of This Action.	12
3. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class.	13
4. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Class.	13
B. The Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements Are Satisfied.....	14
1. Common Issues of Fact and Law Predominate for Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims.	14
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Any Other Available Alternative.	18
3. The Class Is Objectively Defined.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	17
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford</i> , 565 F.2d 975 (7th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	2, 11, 16
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 746 N.E.2d 1242 (Ill. App. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	passim
<i>BCS Servs, Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Boundas v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	20
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	18
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	14, 18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	10, 13, 17
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	18
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2013 WL 1287054, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44270 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2013)	1, 15, 16, 18
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re IKO Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re US FoodService Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Lau v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 245 F.R.D. 620 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	20
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> , 834 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Malley-Duff & Assoc., Inc. v. Crown Life Ins. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	17
<i>MCI Comm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 5131287 (3d Cir. 2015)	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 15
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	19
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthop. Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	11
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 114 (S.D. Ill. 2013)	13, 19
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Subedi v. Merchant</i> , No. 09 C 4525, 2010 WL 1978693 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Van Dyke</i> , 605 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>United States v. Waymer</i> , 55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	12
<i>Wilfong v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-0680-DRH, 2001 WL 1795093 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2001)	14
 Statutes 	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....	14
 Rules 	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)-(4).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	14
Illinois Supreme Court Rule 63.....	10
